

:

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.7

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NO. 4-6 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 8254 OF 2001

RAJALAKSHMI

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substitution, directions, c/delay in filing substitution appln. and office report)

Date: 01/10/2012 These Applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.

Mr. Varun Mudgal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

IA Nos. 4 to 6 of 2012 are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)

COURT MASTER

(VINOD KULVI)

COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A. NO. 4-6 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 8254 OF 2001

RAJALAKSHMI

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. In the present application, the learned counsel for the applicant has brought to the notice of this Court that the appellant expired on 19.02.2011. Therefore, a request is made to recall our earlier

order dated 30.8.2011 and to re-hear the matter.

2. The delay in filing application (I.A NO. 6 OF 2011), for substitution of Legal Representatives ("LRs" for short) of the deceased appellant is condoned. Accordingly, IA No. 6 is allowed.
3. As far as the second prayer made in IA No. 5 pertaining to substitution of the deceased by the LRs is concerned, we allow the same and permit the applicant to bring on record the LRs of the deceased appellant. Cause title of the appeal be amended accordingly. Accordingly, IA No. 5 is disposed of.
4. As far as IA No. 4 is concerned, we recall our earlier order dated 30.8.2011.
5. After hearing the learned counsel for the appellant, we confirm our earlier order dated 30.8.2011.
6. Accordingly, the aforesaid applications are disposed of.

.....J.  
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.  
(CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD)

NEW DELHI  
OCTOBER 01, 2012